
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXXXIX–NO. 18
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 4, 2013

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BALLEM, Milton D.	 Kenneth C. Ballem (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
(Formerly of Vancouver, BC)
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

BARNETT, Rita I.	 Mary T. Gorman (formerly	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  known as Mary T. Peters) (EX.)	 PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

BUELL, Marion Myrtle	 Gordon MacLeod	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Summerside	 Wayne MacLeod (EX.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

CARRIERE, Raymond Joseph	 Charlene Carriere (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Millcove		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

GILSON, Annie Mae	 William A. Gilson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon		  PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

350	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

YEO, Lawrence Boyd	 Paul M. Yeo	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Peter L. Yeo (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

ANDERSON, Robert Gregory	 Marie Nicole Anderson (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Farmington		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
RR#2 St. Peters Bay		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE	
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

MUIRHEAD, Dorothy Catherine	 W. David Muirhead (AD.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 Margaret		  PO Box 3160
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE  
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

VEALE, Esther Caroline	 Rosaleen Erica Malone (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Ontario		  Charlottetown, PE
May 4, 2013 (18-31)*

DALZIEL, W. Keith	 Gary Wayne Dalziel (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

DUNCAN, M. Greta (also	 Karl B. Duncan	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 known as Greta Mary Duncan)	 George R. Duncan	 PO Box 1056
Charlottetown	 Wendell C. Duncan (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

McGUIGAN, Elizabeth	 Richard McGuigan	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 (Betty) Lou 	 Dr. Scott McGuigan (EX.)	 PO Box 522
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE		
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

MacINNIS, Flora	 Brenda Jennings (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
New Zealand		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  351

McTAVISH, Winston O.	 Georgia L. McTavish (EX.)	 Georgia L. McTavish
Milltown Cross		  Milltown Cross, PE
Kings Co., PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

RICHARDSON, David Stanley	 E. W. Scott Dickieson (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Hunter River		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

RODD, Allison E.	 A. Vernon Rodd (EX.)	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown		  PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

SMITH, Winston Edwards	 Janet C. Smith (also known as 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Katherine Janet Smith) (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

VOSPER, Douglas Charles	 Bethany Joanne Vosper (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Moncton		  PO Box 96
New Brunswick		  Summerside, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

WILSON, David (also known	 John David Wilson (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
	 as Michael David Wilson)		  PO Box 3160
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

SWALLOW, Shirley Jean	 David Ronald McAndrew	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Kensington	 Sandra Lorraine Gale (AD.)	 PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 27, 2013 (17-30)

BOULTER, John Ross	 Myrtis Boulter (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Victoria, RR#2 Crapaud		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

352	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

CONWAY, Dorothy Marion	 Lynda Campbell (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

COYLE, Jacqueline	 Sandra MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Dieppe		  PO Box 522
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

JONES, Rodney Ian	 Larry Jones	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 James C. Travers, QC (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

MacKAY, Laurie	 Kevin Wallace MacKay (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Beach Point		  PO Box 1074
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

MacKENZIE, Alfred Gordon	 Corinne Ellsworth	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon	 Heather Jenkins (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

MacLEOD, Doris Lorna Marie	 Claire MacLeod (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

PATE, Norma June	 Paula Platts	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary	 Lex Pate (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

STEELE, Philip	 Vernon Steele (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

	



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  353

BUELL, Dennis Alvin	 Cherie Ann Clarkin (AD.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mt. Albion		  PO Box 1074
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 20, 2013 (16-29)

BOUCHER, David Joseph (also	 David Leonard Boucher	 McInnes Cooper
	 known as Joseph David Boucher)	 Jacqueline Monique Ellis (EX.)	 PO Box 1570
Linkletter		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

HALL, Doris Margaret	 Terry Willard Betts (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Canoe Cove		  PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

MARTIN, Janice Elaine	 Frank W. Laity (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Montague		  PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

THOMPSON, Hilda Clara	 Sheila Sanderson	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Cynthia (Cynde) Thompson (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of St. Peters Bay
Kings Co., PE)
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

WELLS, Joan (Jo) Frances	 Fred Suter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  PO Box 516
(formerly of Lower Montague		  Montague, PE
RR#2 Montague)
Kings Co., PE
April 13, 2013 (15-28)

YEO, Desmond Elmer	 Doris Jean Yeo (EX.)	 Doris Jean Yeo
Brampton		  35 Herkley Drive
Ontario		  Brampton, ON
April 13, 2013 (15-28)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

354	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

DAWSON, Ricky (also known as	 Jonathan Dawson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Ricky Merrill George Dawson)		  82 Summer Street
Kinkora		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 6, 2013 (14-27)

MATHESON, Robert	 Heather B. Ford (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
North Rustico		  PO Box 522
(formerly of Oyster Bed)		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 6, 2013 (14-27)

JUDSON, Adoniram “Witley”	 Minnie “Kathleen” Judson (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Montague		  PO Box 485
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

MILLER, Jacqueline Angela	 Shaun Andrea Bradley	 Birt & McNeill
Murray Harbour North	 Patrick Ian John Bradley (EX.)	 PO Box 20063
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

SMITH, Clara Caroline	 Roland Smith	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
North Winsloe	 Donna McLaine	 PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE	 Fenton Smith (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

MacLEAN, Sean Christopher	 Roland Stephen MacLean	 Cox & Palmer
Murray Harbour	 Cathelene (Kaye) MacLean (AD.)	 97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 30, 2013 (13-26)

FORD, Leona Margaret	 Floyd Franklin Ford (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown		  220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2013 (12-25)

HOLDEN, Gladys Mae	 Joy Bell MacKenzie (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 23, 2013 (12-25)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  355

BRYANTON, Lorne Joseph	 Judy D. Bryanton (EX.)	 Judy D. Bryanton
RR1 Breadalbane		  462 Hebron Road
Queens Co., PE		  Coleman, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

CHAISSON, Daniel Joseph	 Erna Chaisson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

GRANT, Olive Blanche	 Phyllis Mae Lidstone (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay, QC
Tyne Valley		  PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

MacKINLEY, Florence L.	 Alan Dowling (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

RENNIE, Elizabeth “Betty” Lou	 Allan Wallace	 Cox & Palmer
Elmsdale	 John Wallace (EX.)	 PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

RICHARDS, Muriel Ethel	 Daphne E. Dumont (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Stratford		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

THIBODEAU, Herbert Joseph	 Josephine Thibodeau (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)

MacKENDRICK, H. Ruth	 Elaine MacKendrick 	 Matheson & Murray
Alberton	 Glendon MacKendrick (AD.)	 PO Box 875
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 16, 2013 (11-24)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

356	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

GLOVER, Elmer	 Judy Sanders	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River	 Norma Stewart (EX.)	 PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

MADREN, David Trevor	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

RICE, Leonard	 Shelley Rice (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Fortune Bridge		  PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

SHARPLEY, David Macomber	 Robert A. Sharpley (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

WHITTY, Peter	 Aldie Mills (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

CAHILL, Zita May	 Barbara MacAusland (AD.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside		  155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

GASKINS, Stephanie Roberta	 Hubert Gaskins (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Tampa		  PO Box 2140
Florida, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)

WALL, Freda Margaret	 George Arthur Wall (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kensington		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
March 9, 2013 (10-23)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  357

COOK, Rena	 David Samuel Cook (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

DUNN, Gertrude	 Wendy Frances Dunn (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

GALLANT, Stephen Joseph	 Patricia (Patsy) Bolger Gallant (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
March 2, 2013 (09-22)

HALL, Teil	 Patricia Lynn Belfry (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

HAWES, Darlene F.	 Colin Hawes (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MacPHAIL, Laura Belle	 Scott MacPhail	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford	 E. Anne Smith (EX.)	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MAIR, Bartlett Allen (also	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
	 known as Allan B. Mair)		  PO Box 1056
Georgetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

PRIDHAM, Rodney Alden	 Vicky Duggan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

358	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

WOODGATE, William Ronald	 Marsha A. Woodgate (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
	  Ronald W. Woodgate)		  Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown		
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

LUTZ, J. Robert (Bob)	 Elizabeth (Betty) Lutz	 Cox & Palmer
Millcove, RR#1 Bedford	 Patricia (Patti) MacLeod (AD.)	 97 Queen St., Suite 600
Mount Stewart		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

MURRAY, Valerie Patricia 	 Nicholas James Murray (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
February 23, 2013 (08-21)

DEAGLE, James Earl (also 	 Nora Bowness	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as James E. Deagle)	 Leonard Deagle (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
Miminegash		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MacNEVIN, Horace Adams	 Angela (Ann) Turner (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Brae		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MacPHERSON, Jerome Patrick	 Linda Shirley MacPherson (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
North Grant		  PO Box 2560
Antigonish Co., NS		  Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

MITCHELL, Eileen	 Penelope Ruth Miyamoto (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 16, 2013 (07-20)

ARSENAULT, Beverley Ann	 Edwin Maxfield (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  359

ARSENAULT, Mary Doris	 Martin Ronald Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Miscouche		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

BEST, Joyce Marie	 Alan Crozier (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Kensington		  PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

DEAGLE, Daniel (Danny)	 Allen J. MacPhee (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

GORMAN, Frank	 Louis MacDonald (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  PO Box 238
(formerly of St. Charles)		  Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

GRIFFIN, John Allan	 Anna Elsie Green (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Mississauga		  37 Central Street
Ontario		  Summerside, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

HOWATT, Camella Mary	 Elmer McCarville	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Frank McCarville (EX.)	 PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

LONGAPHIE, Charles Kenneth	 Nancy Stella MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Millbrook		  PO Box 522
Peterborough Co., ON		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacLEAN, Alexander Roger	 Kenneth Roger MacLean (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
	 (also known as Roger		  PO Box 300
	  Alexander MacLean)		  Summerside, PE
RR#1 Miscouche		
Prince Co., PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

360	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

McTAGUE, L. Joyce	 Anne McTague	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Michael McTague (EX.)	 PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MORROW, Marianne Grantham	 Andrew K. Morrow (EX.)	 Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

PINEAU, Rose Marie	 Donna Costain (EX.)	 Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson, QC
North Rustico		  PO Box 1453
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

VEALE, William Wyman Stuart	 Louise Annabel Veale (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Stratford		  97 Queen Street, Suite 600
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

WATTS, Mary Theresa	 Gerard Watts (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Grand Tracadie		  PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacEACHERN, David Philip	 Charles Murchison 	 McInnes Cooper
	 Irwin		  MacEachern (AD.)	 PO Box 1570
Victoria		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE		
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

MacKAY, Olive Marjorie	 Marilyn McQuaid (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Tyne Valley		  PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE		  O’Leary, PE
February 9, 2013 (06-19)

ARSENAULT, Reginald Joseph	 Marie Anne Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mont Carmel		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  361

COSTAIN, Gordon Joseph	 Stephen Costain (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebbsfleet, St. Louis RR		  PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

FRIZZELL, Lettie Madeline	 Charles Frizzell	 Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown	 David Rogers (EX.)	 PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

KAYS, Emmanuel Joseph	 Donna Lee Walker	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Lori Elaine Kays	 PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE	 Heather Lynn Kays	 Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)	 Heather Ann Kays (EX.)

LEIGH, Jean I.	 Kathleen West	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 Patricia Phillips (EX.)	 PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

LeLACHEUR, Kimball Frederick	 Donna Louise Butler	 HBC Law Corporation
Eldon, Belfast PO	 Kimball Scott LeLacheur (EX.)	 PO Box 1074
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Guernsey Cove
Kings Co., PE)
February 2, 2013 (05-18)

MILLAR, Gerald Stewart	 Donna Lee Winters (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kelvin Grove		  PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
February 2, 2013 (05-18)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

362	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following 
amalgamation:
 
ATMARTIC HOLDINGS INC.
BEAVER VALLEY GOLF CLUB INC.
ATLANTIC ENTERPRISE LIMITED
Amalgamating companies
ATLANTIC ENTERPRISE LIMITED
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 May 01, 2013
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership 
Act for each of the following:
 
Name:	 A. DARBEHANI FIBERGLASS
Owner:	Ahmad Darbehani
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 ATLANTIC TRANSMISSION 
	 SERVICE
Owner:	Shaun MacLean
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 ELLEN’S CREEK CONVENIENCE 
	 STORE
Owner:	Mohammad Jafar Eftekhar
	 Zahra Eftekhar
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 INTEGRITY H.V.A.C. SERVICES
Owner:	Jason Scott
	 Willard Creamer
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 KERRY SALES
Owner:	Shawn Kerry
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 

Name:	 YUMMY NAAN
Owner:	Farshad Karimi
	 Ashkan Khesravani Dehkordi
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS 
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 101642 P.E.I. INC.
	 621 Princess Drive
	 P. O. Box 801
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 101648 P.E.I. INC.
	 2004 Cobble Road
	 New Haven, PE C0A 1H2
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 101650 P.E.I. INC.
	 112 Longworth Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5A8
Incorporation Date:	 April 23, 2013
 
Name:	 ABC SAFETY INC.
	 55 MacKay Drive
	 R R 1
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0
Incorporation Date:	 April 23, 2013
 
Name:	 C & B FISHERIES LTD.
	 1118 Souris Line Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 JADESTONE INVESTMENTS INC.
	 14 Somerset Place
	 Stratford, PE C1B 0A9
Incorporation Date:	 April 19, 2013
 
Name:	 JOHN FURLONG FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES INC.
	 8 Richmond Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1H4
Incorporation Date:	 April 26, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  363

 Name:	K.CO. HOLDINGS INC.
	 8926 Trans Canada Highway
	 Mount Mellick, PE C1B 0P9
Incorporation Date:	 April 30, 2013
 
Name:	 KERRY SALES INC.
	 7 Skipper Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Incorporation Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 MCG HOLDINGS LIMITED
	 64 Royalty Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 3C9
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 WOOD4HEATING CANADA, INC.
	 Box 429, 15 Queen Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Incorporation Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 YUMMY NAAN BAKERY LTD.
	 60 D Burns Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2G2
Incorporation Date:	 April 25, 2013
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the 
following:
 
Name:		  100865 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose	 To increase and vary the authorized 
		  capital stock.
Effective Date:	 April 29, 2013
 
Name:		  ISLAND MARKET LTD.
Purpose	 To amend and increase the authorized 
		  capital.
Effective Date:	 April 29, 2013
 
Name:		  MILTON JENKINS 
		  CONSTRUCTION LTD.
Purpose	 To amend and increase the authorized 
		  capital.
Effective Date:	 April 26, 2013
 

Name:		  PARLEEN HOLDINGS INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:		  XTREME PUCKS INC.
Purpose	 To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 April 30, 2013
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:
 
Name:	 INTERNATIONAL POWER 
	 CANADA
Owner:	GDF SUEZ CANADA INC.
	 105 Commerce Valley Drive, Unit 410
	 Markham, ON L3T 7W3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2013
 
Name:	 ISLAND AUTO SALVAGE
Owner:	101624 P.E.I. INC.
	 8 Livingstone Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0S1
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 ISLAND AUTO RECYCLERS
Owner:	101624 P.E.I. INC.
	 8 Livingstone Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0S1
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 KERRY SALES
Owner:	KERRY SALES INC.
	 7 Skipper Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 ATLANTIC TRANSMISSION
Owner:	KAR-ISLE AUTOMOTIVE GROUP 
	 INC.
	 708 Stead Road
	 Wheatley River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 PHILLIPS AGRI SERVICES
Owner:	PHILLIPS FEED SERVICE LTD.
	 18 Exhibition Drive



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

364	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5Z5
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 SMART ASSURE INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	JONES DESLAURIERS BLEVINS 
	 INSURANCE GROUP INC.
	 30 Quarry Ridge Road
	 Barrie, ON L4M 7G1
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 SABMILLER CANADA
Owner:	MILLER BREWING TRADING 
	 COMPANY, LTD./SOCIÉTÉ DE 
	 BRASSERIE MILLER, LTÉE
	 185 The West Mall
	 Suite 710
	 Etobicoke, ON M9C 5L5
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 HUDSON’S BAY FINANCIAL 
	 SERVICES
Owner:	HBC AVANTEM INSURANCE 
	 AGENCY INC.
	 401 Bay Street, Suite 500
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2Y4
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 FARMERS DAIRY
Owner:	AGROPUR COOPERATIVE 
	 AGROPUR COOPÉRATIVE
	 600-101 Roland Therrien Blvd.
	 Longueuil, PQ J4H 4B9
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 A FEW CHOICE WORDS
Owner:	Shawny Ross
	 12 John Hamilton Dr.
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1Z2
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 AMONG RED FOXES
Owner:	Iris Soloman
	 4153 Cape Bear Rd
	 Murray River, PE C0A 1W0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 B & B AUTO SALES
Owner:	Bradford Bryon Bernard
 	 Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2
Owner:	Bryon Dewar Bernard
 	 Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 

Name:	 BERRY HEALTHY
Owner:	8007322 Canada Inc.  
	 34 Langley Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2K3
Registration Date:	 April 19, 2013
 
Name:	 BLACK RAFTER SOAPWORKS
Owner:	Nova MacIsaac
	 755 Lower Rollo Bay Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2013
 
Name:	 BROCK HILL FAMILY FARM
Owner:	Ray Bulger
	 364 Canadian Rd., Foxley River
	 Coleman, PE C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 CHARLOTTETOWN WALK IN 
	 CLINIC
Owner:	Raymond Murphy
	 41 St. Peters Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2013
 
Name:	 CORMIER ELECTRIC
Owner:	Jamie Cormier
	 34 Spring St.
	 P. O. Box 113
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
 
Name:	 E.M. CONSULTING
Owner:	Michael Joseph Nabuurs
	 27 Liberty Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Y7
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 ELLEN’S CREEK CONVENIENCE 
	 STORE
Owner:	Sasan Salehi
	 Apt. #1, 10 Elena Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 0B2
Owner:	Fataneh Nayerhabibi
	 1 Horseshoe Blvd.
	 East Royalty, PE C1C 1R5
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 FUSSY BEANS COFFEE CO.
Owner:	Micah Gallant
	 1640 New Glasgow Rd.
	 R R #3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  365

 Name:	GETAWAY BEVERAGE SERVICE 
	 2013
Owner:	Blaine A. Cole
	 1139 Rattenbury Rd.
	 North Granville, PE C0A 1E0
Registration Date:	 April 22, 2013
 
Name:	 ISLAND WIDE PAINTING
Owner:	Herman Bradshaw
	 161 Mount Edward Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5T1
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2013
 
Name:	 MACAULAY FARMS
Owner:	MacAulay Farms Inc.  
	 971 East Point Road
	 Chepstow, PE C0A 2B0
Owner:	Paul MacAulay
	 Souris R.R. #2
	 Chepstow, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 25, 2013
 
Name:	 P.E.I. WINDOW CLEANING
Owner:	Kalin Daniel MacGregor
	 135 Harvard St.
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1A5
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2013
 
Name:	 SMOKIN J’S BBQ & PUB
Owner:	Jason Wall
	 654 Stafford Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 5P3
Registration Date:	 April 26, 2013
 
Name:	 STRATFORD WALK IN CLINIC
Owner:	Raymond Murphy
	 41 St. Peters Rd.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5N1
Registration Date:	 April 23, 2013
 
Name:	 TGM ENTERTAINMENT
Owner:	Trenton Gerard McKinnon
	 454 Notre Dame Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 1T1
Registration Date:	 April 18, 2013
 
Name:	 THE JUNK MAN
Owner:	Michael Griffin
	 11584 St. Peters Rd.
	 Scotchfort, R R # 1
	 Mount Stewart , PE C0A 1T0
Registration Date:	 April 29, 2013
 

Name:	 ZAK’S SCENIC TOURS
Owner:	Zdravko Majkic
	 3 Costello Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2K6
Registration Date:	 April 24, 2013
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73
 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:
 
Name:	 100392 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 April 23, 2013
18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

ALAN’S CONVENIENCE STORE/FUEL 
BAR INC., a body corporate, duly incorporated 
under the laws of the Province of Prince Edward 
Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to Section 
74 of the Companies Act of the Province of 
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, Cap. 
C 14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial 
Services, Department of Environment, Labour 
and Justice for leave to Surrender the Charter of 
the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 23rd day 
of April, 2013.

JEFFREY H. LEARD
Cox & Palmer

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

18



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

366	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

AIR SOURIS INC., a body corporate, duly 
incorporated under the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-14, that it intends to make application to the 
Director of Consumer, Corporate and Insurance 
Services, Office of the Attorney General, 
for leave to surrender the Charter of the said 
Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County, 
this 1st day of May, 2013.

CURTIS A. TOOMBS
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers and Solicitors

18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF SALE OF LAND
UNDER THE  

JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT

Court File No.:  S1-GS-24232

Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island
(General Section)

BETWEEN:

BANK OF MONTREAL, PLAINTIFF

AND:

VANESSA G. CHERNECKI 
and KEVIN C. RICKER, DEFENDANTS

TO BE SOLD by Public Auction in front of the 
Courthouse, 108 Central Street, Summerside, 
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, on 
Tuesday, the 4th day June, 2013, at the hour 
of 12:15 o’clock in the afternoon, ALL 
AND SINGULAR the interest of Vanessa G. 
Chernecki and Kevin C. Ricker in the lands 
located at 309 Church Street, Tignish, Prince 
County, Prince Edward Island, being the 
property designated by Provincial Property 
Number 6627; and 305 Church Street, Tignish, 

Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being 
the property designated by Provincial Property 
Number 6494.

The above sale is made pursuant to the powers 
contained in the Judgment and Execution 
Act, R.S.P.E.I.  1988, Cap.  J-2, and by virtue 
of an unsatisfied Judgment of the Supreme 
Court of Prince Edward Island, dated the 20th 
day of March, 2012 by the Bank of Montreal 
(Plaintiff) against Kevin C. Ricker (Defendant).  
The amount of the levy being $27,032.31. 
And by virtue of an unsatisfied Judgment of 
the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island, 
dated the 10th day of July, 2012 by the Bank 
of Montreal (Plaintiff) against Vanessa G. 
Chernecki (Defendant). The amount of the levy 
being $26,881.22.

DATED this 30th day of April, A.D. 2013.

Phillip LeBlanc
Sheriff of Prince County

18

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. David Peters
5414 Rte. 14
West Cape, PEI
C0B 1V0

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

18



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

May 4, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  367

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been temporarily registered from 
July 13, 2013 to July 20, 2013, for the purpose 
of solemnizing marriage in the province of 
Prince Edward Island:

Michael Hogg
415 Kelly Drive
Brownstown, Indiana  47220
USA

Laura Lee Noonan
Director of Vital Statistics

18

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXIX - NO. 18

May 4, 2013

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
Atmartic Holdings Inc. .................................362
Atlantic Enterprise Limited ..........................362
Beaver Valley Golf Club Inc. .......................362

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Air Souris Inc. ..............................................366
Alan’s Convenience Store/Fuel Bar Inc. ......365

Granting Letters Patent
101642 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................362
101648 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................362
101650 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................362
ABC Safety Inc. ...........................................362
C & B Fisheries Ltd. ....................................362
Jadestone Investments Inc. ...........................362
John Furlong Financial Services Inc. ...........362
K.CO. Holdings Inc. ....................................363
Kerry Sales Inc. ............................................363
MCG Holdings Limited................................363
Wood4Heating Canada, Inc. ........................363
Yummy Naan Bakery Ltd. ...........................363

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
100865 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................363
Island Market Ltd. ........................................363

Milton Jenkins Construction Ltd. ................363
Parleen Holdings Inc. ...................................363
Xtreme Pucks Inc. ........................................363

Revived Companies
100392 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................365

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Anderson, Robert Gregory............................350
Muirhead, Dorothy Catherine Margaret.......350
Veale, Esther Caroline...................................350

Executors’ Notices
Ballem, Milton D. ........................................349
Barnett, Rita I. ..............................................349
Buell, Marion Myrtle....................................349
Carriere, Raymond Joseph............................349
Gilson, Annie Mae........................................349
Yeo, Lawrence Boyd.....................................350

MISCELLANEOUS
Judgment and Execution Act
Notice of Sale of Land
	 Property of
		  Chernecki, Vanessa G. ..............................366
		  Ricker, Kevin C. .......................................366

Marriage Act
Registration
	 Peters, Rev. David.......................................366

Temporary Registration
	 Hogg, Michael.............................................367

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
A. Darbehani Fiberglass................................362
Atlantic Transmission Service......................362
Ellen’s Creek Convenience Store..................362
Integrity H.V.A.C. Services..........................362
Kerry Sales....................................................362
Yummy Naan................................................362

Registrations
Among Red Foxes........................................364
Atlantic Transmission...................................363
B & B Auto Sales..........................................364
Berry Healthy................................................364
Black Rafter Soapworks...............................364
Brock Hill Family Farm................................364
Charlottetown Walk In Clinic.......................364
Cormier Electric............................................364



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

368	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 May 4, 2013

E.M. Consulting............................................364
Ellen’s Creek Convenience Store..................364
Farmers Dairy...............................................364
Few Choice Words, A....................................364
Fussy Beans Coffee Co. ...............................364
Getaway Beverage Service 2013..................365
Hudson’s Bay Financial Services..................364
International Power Canada..........................363
Island Auto Recyclers...................................363
Island Auto Salvage......................................363
Island Wide Painting.....................................365

Junk Man, The..............................................365
Kerry Sales....................................................363
MacAulay Farms...........................................365
P.E.I. Window Cleaning................................365
Phillips Agri Services....................................363
SABMiller Canada........................................364
Smart Assure Insurance Services..................364
Smokin J’s BBQ & Pub................................365
Stratford Walk In Clinic................................365
TGM Entertainment......................................365
Zak’s Scenic Tours........................................365

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA - PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF SALE OF LAND UNDER THE JUDGMENT AND EXECUTION ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

